www.ecourtsindia.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

<u>PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. CC...13855, 13932, 13972 & 14109 OF 2016</u>

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Applications for Condonation of Delay in filing the SLP)

The State of Tripura & Others

.....Petitioners

Versus

M/s. M.S. Freight Carriers (India) Private Limited Etc.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned have been filed by Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate on behalf the Petitioners against the Common Judgment and Final Order dated 23rd June 2014 of the High Court of Tripura, Agartala in W. P. (C) Nos. 06, 10, 02 & 96 of 2007 respectively. There is delay of 648 days in filing the special leave petitions.

It is submitted that SLP (Civil) No.10845 of 2013 @ CC No.17663 of 2012 arising out of relied upon order was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th March 2013 alongwith connected matters, when the Court was pleased to direct issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as well as on special leave petitions. The said matter is pending for hearing. A copy of Record of Proceedings dated 4th March 2013 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that SLP (Civil) Nos.....CC 13932, 13972 & 14109 of 2016 have been tagged with SLP (Civil) No.....CC 13855 of 2016 as all are arising out of common order.

The matters alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report

Dated this the 9th Day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-2-

Copy to:

Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate 20A, Old Lawyers Chambers.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.10837/2013 [CC 17387/2012]

(From the judgement and order dated 30/03/2011 in WPC No.290/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF GAUHATI AT AGARTHALA)

STATE OF TRIPURA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. M.S. FREIGHT (INDIA) P.LTD.

Respondent(s)

With I.A. 1 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)....[CC NO. 17391 of 2012]

With I.A. 1 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)....[CC NO. 17439 of 2012]

With I.A. 1 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...[CC NO. 17448 of 2012]

With I.A. 1 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...[CC NO. 17459 of 2012]

With I.A. 1 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

S.L.P. (C) NO.10845 OF 2013 [CC NO. 17763 of 2012]

With I.A. 1 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...[CC NO. 17877 of 2012]

With I.A. 1 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...[CC NO. 18019 of 2012]

With I.A. 1 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 04/03/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. J.P. Cama, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ritu Raj Biswas, Adv. for

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

J.P. Cama, learned senior counsel the petitioners, submits that some of the issues raised in this group of special leave petitions are not identical to the issues raised in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 8245 of 2013. This has been stated by the learned senior counsel to avoid any allegation of misrepresentation that the issues in the present group of identical matters are to Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 8245 of 2013.

Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as well as on special leave petitions returnable in eight weeks.

Sd/-(Rajesh Dham) Court Master Sd/-(Renu Diwan) Court Master