www.ecourtsindia.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 10846, 13326, 13328, 13329, 13330, 13331, 13335, 13336, 13337, 13338, 13339, 13340, 13341, 13342, 13343, 13344, 13345, 13346, 13347 of 2013 and SLP(C)10827-10828 of 2014.

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 (Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

State of Tripura & Ors.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

M/s. T.R. Freight Movers etc.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 9th February, 2015, alongwith other connected matters, when the following order was passed in the said matters:-

SLP © No. 10846, 13326, 13328, 13329, 13330, 13331, 13335, 13336, 13337, 13338, 13339, 13340, 13341, 13342, 13343, 13344, 13345, 13346, 13347 of 2013

"Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioners to comply with the terms of order dated 9.2.2015 of this Court.

The served respondents shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

SLP © No. 10827-10828/2014

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the respondents to file the counter affidavit.

List again on 6.8.2015."

SLP (C)No.10846 of 2013

Accordingly fresh show cause notice was issued to unserved Respondent No. 2 through Regd. A.D.Post by way of Dasti and through concerned Distt. Court. Mr. K. Mishra, Advocate has on 6th July, 2015, filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but has not filed Counter Affidavit. Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C)Nos.13326, 13339 & 13347 of 2013

It is submitted that there are four Common Respondents in the above said matters, fresh show cause notice was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 2 & 4 in all the matters through Regd. A.D.Post by way of Dasti and through concerned Distt. Court. A compliance report has been received back from this District & Sessions Judge Courts, Patiala House, stating therein that notice has been served on the said Respondents.

<u>: 2 :</u>

A.D. Card duly signed and stamped has been received back from common respondent No. 4 but no one has filed Vakalatnama/ Appearance on behalf of the said respondent No. 4 so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from respondent nos. 2 and 3 so far.

SLP (C)Nos.13329 & 13341 of 2013

It is submitted that there are four Common Respondents in the above said matters, fresh show cause notice was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 2 & 4 in all the matters through Regd. A.D.Post by way of Dasti and through concerned Distt. Court. Mr. Y. Prabhakar Rao, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavt on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 4. No one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 though served with notice. Service of notice is complete.

SLP © Nos. 13328 & 13346 of 2013

It is submitted that there are four Common Respondents in the above said matters, fresh show cause notice was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 in both the matters through Regd. A.D.Post by way of Dasti and through concerned Distt. Court. A compliance report has been received back from this District & Sessions Judge Courts, Patiala House, stating therein that notice has been served on behalf of Respondent No.2. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing show cause notice has been received back from Respondent No. 3. No one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 though with notice. **Abhijat** P. Medh, filed served Mr. Advocate has already Vakalatnama/appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1.

SLP (C)Nos.13330 & 13331 of 2013

It is submitted that there are four Common Respondents in the above said matters, fresh show cause notice was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 in all the matters through Regd. A.D.Post by way of Dasti and through concerned Distt. Court. Mr. Y. Prabhakar Rao, Advocate has on 5th June, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 4. No one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 though served with notice. Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C)Nos. 13335, 13336 & 13342 of 2013

It is submitted that there are four Common Respondents in the above said matters, fresh show cause notice was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 in all the matters through Regd. A.D.Post by way of Dasti and through concerned Distt. Court. Mr. Y. Prabhakar Rao, Advocate has on 5th June, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of

...3/-

: 3 :

Respondent Nos. 2 to 4. Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Advocate has already filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1. Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C)Nos.13337, 13338, 13343 & 13345 of 2013

It is submitted that counsel for respondent No. 1 has already filed Counter affidavit in SLP (C) 13345 of 2013.

It is submitted that there are four Common Respondents in the above said matters, fresh show cause notice was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 3 in all the matters through Regd. A.D.Post by way of Dasti and through concerned Distt. Court. A compliance report has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 2 from this District & Sessions Judge Courts, Patiala House, stating therein that notice has been served on behalf of Respondent No.2. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notice have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1 & 3, Respondent No. 1 in SLP(C) 13337, 13338 and 13343 of 2015. No one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 though served with notice.

SLP (C)Nos.13340 & 13344 of 2013

It is submitted that there are four Common Respondents in the above said matters, fresh show cause notice was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in both the matters through Regd. A.D.Post by way of Dasti and through concerned Distt. Court. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing show cause notice has been received back from Respondent Nos. 1 & 2. No one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 though served with notice.

SLP(C)NO.10827 -10828 OF 2014

It is submitted that Counsel for the Respondents has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for Orders.

Dated this the 4th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate,
 20A, Lawyers Chamber.
- Mr.Abhijat P.Medh, Advocate
 Lawyers Chamber.
- 3. Mr. Amit Kumar, Advocate